## IN THE BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS OF LANE COUNTY, OREGON

ORDER NO. 15-06-23-08

- ( In The Matter Of Authorizing The County
- ( Administrator To Enter Into An Agreement With The
- ( State Of Oregon Acting Through Its Department Of
- ( Fish And Wildlife Regarding A Long-Term Lease For
- ( The Operation And Maintenance Of A Boat Landing
- ( Along The Siuslaw River Known As Tiernan Boat ( Landing.

WHEREAS, In 2014, the Oregon Department of Fish and Wildlife (ODFW) approached Lane County Parks about the opportunity to operate and maintain Tiernan Boat Ramp, more specifically described in Exhibit A; and

WHEREAS, Lane County Parks has historically been a significant provider of water access opportunities in the County; and

WHEREAS, Lane County Parks currently has similar agreements with ODFW for other facilities like Mercer Lake Boat Ramp and Mapleton Boat Ramp; and

WHEREAS, The Board finds that leasing the property long-term will provide the best recreational opportunity into the future for the public; and

WHEREAS, ODFW has submitted a signed lease agreement for the Board's consideration and is included as Exhibit A; and

## NOW THEREFORE, IT IS

**ORDERED** that the County Administrator is authorized to enter into an agreement with the State of Oregon, acting through its Department of Fish and Wildlife, regarding a long-term lease for the operation and maintenance of the boat landing along the Siuslaw River known as Tiernan Boat Landing ending April 30, 2045.

Dated this 23rd day of June , 2015.

Jay Bøzievich, Chair Lane County Board of Commissioners

Form he County Office of Legal Coun